NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following entitled ordinance was introduced in writing in the form required for adoption at a meeting of the Parish Council of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, on April 22, 2021, and laid over for publication of notice:

L.P. ORDINANCE 21-12

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 18, "DISASTER EMERGENCIES", ARTICLE II, "COMMUNICATIONS", SECTION 18-27, "SAFETY REGULATIONS," OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES IN AND FOR THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON.

NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN that the Parish Council of said Parish will meet on Thursday, May 13, 2021, at six o'clock (6:00) p.m., at the Governmental Building, in the Livingston Parish Council Chambers, 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana, 70754 at which time there will be a public hearing on the adoption of the aforesaid ordinance.

Sandy C. Teal
Sandy C. Teal
Council Clerk

\square \quad \qua

(As per rules of the Council, copies of the proposed ordinance shall be made available for public inspection in the Office of the Livingston Parish Council.)

The following ordinance, which was previously introduced in written form required for adoption at a regular meeting of the Parish Council on April 22, 2021, a summary thereof having been published in the official journal together with a notice of public hearing which was held in accordance with said public notice was brought up for final passage May 13, 2021, on Motion of Tracy Girlinghouse and seconded by Shane Mack:

L.P. ORDINANCE 21-12

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 18, "DISASTER EMERGENCIES", ARTICLE II, "COMMUNICATIONS", SECTION 18-27, "SAFETY REGULATIONS," OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES IN AND FOR THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON.

WHEREAS, the Livingston Parish Council adopted L.P.O. 13-11 on April 25, 2013, creating Chapter 14.3, "Safety Regulations", Article I, "In General", Section 14.3-1, entitled "Safety Regulations" of the Code of Ordinances of Livingston Parish, therefore adopting the Livingston Parish Regulations Booklet; and

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2019 the Livingston Parish Code of Ordinances was recodified revising Chapter 14.3, "Safety Regulations", Article I, "In General", Section 14.3-1, "Safety Regulations", to be hereby known as Chapter 18, "Disaster Emergencies", Article II, "Communications", Section 18-27, "Safety Regulations"; and

WHEREAS, the changes proposed in L.P. Ordinance 19-08 to add provisions in respect to digital file distribution to the Livingston Parish Regulations Booklet, Commercial Building/Hazardous Materials Operations; Section 2 "Requirements", are still in effect in the Livingston Parish Regulations Booklet but serve no purpose in the Livingston Parish Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the Livingston Parish Council now wishes to amend Section 14.3-1. "Safety Regulations" to reflect the date of the recently revised Livingston Parish Regulations Booklet and to strike-out the amendments made in L.P.O. 19-08 to our code of ordinances with the understanding that the changes were made and are still effective in the Livingston Parish Regulations Booklet;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the governing authority of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana: The Code of Ordinances of Livingston Parish, Section 18-27, "Safety Regulations", is hereby amended identifying the existing paragraph known as paragraph (a), will remain in the Code of Ordinances and strike the alphabetical (a) from the paragraph therefore leaving it existing without alphabetical numeration, and further amending, by striking paragraph (b) as it is listed, but shall remain effective as it serves no purpose listed in the Code of Ordinances to read as follows:

Section 14.3-1. Safety Regulations

- (a) The Livingston Parish Regulations Booklet, dated September 12, 2013 Edition or any future revisions of said booklet as approved by the Council by resolution, a copy of which is available in the office of the council clerk, is hereby adopted as the revised safety regulations of the parish for regulating hazardous material, explosives, underground pipelines, new gas or liquid pipeline construction and placement and the providing for the issuance of permits and fees therefor, and each and all of the regulations, provisions, conditions and terms of the Livingston Parish Regulations Booklet, are hereby referred to, adopted and made a part hereof as if fully set out in this section.
- (b) The following additions/revisions are hereby made to the Livingston Parish Regulations

 Booklet:

Operations and Activities, Commercial Building/Hazardous Materials Operations, Section 2 "Requirements", part (a) and part (a) (2) shall read as follows:

- (a) The operating business/owner of each commercial building, including those required to submit Tier II reporting to the State (see Title 33, Part V, Subpart 2, Chapter 101 and Summary of Right to Know Law), located within Livingston Parish is required to submit electronic floor plans/layouts in PDF format, as well as a description of current operations, to the Livingston Parish Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Preparedness.
 - (2) Any new commercial buildings/operations, including those required to submit Tier II reporting to the State (see Title 33, Part V, Subpart 2, Chapter 101 and Summary of Right to Know Law), must submit the required floor plans/layouts to the Livingston Parish Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Preparedness no later than two (2)

calendar days prior to final inspection/s. Floor plans/layouts shall include the following:

- a. All windows and doors with sizes of each
- b. FDC connection locations
- c. All fire hydrant locations
- d. Sprinkler/riser room location
- e. Location of connections and providers of gas, water, and electrical

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. If any provision of this ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

This	ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:
YEAS:	MR. MCMORRIS, MR. DELATTE, MR. HARRIS, MR. MACK, MR. KEEN, MR. GIRLINGHOUSE, MR. ARD, MR. TALBERT, MR. WASCOM
NAYS:	NONE
ABSENT:	NONE
ABSTAIN:	NONE
And the ordin	nance was declared adopted on the 13 th day of May 2021.
ATTEST:	Garry Talbert, Council Chairman
Sandy C. Tea	al, Council Clerk
INTRODUC	ED ADOPTED
DELIVEREI	O TO PRESIDENT,o'clock M.
APPROVED	BY PRESIDENT
	Layton Ricks Date
VUTUALIS DX	V DDECIDENT

Date

o'clock ___. M.

Layton Ricks

RECEIVED FROM PRESIDENT